

CASE NO. 20-10173-GG

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

**EGLISE BAPTISTE BETHANIE DE
FT. LAUDERDALE, INC., et al.,**

Appellants,

v.

**THE SEMINOLE TRIBE OF FLORIDA,
et al.,**

Appellees.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
District Court Case No. 0:19-cv-62591-BB**

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE SEMINOLE TRIBE OF FLORIDA

GRAYROBINSON, P.A.

MARK D. SCHELLHASE, ESQ.

Florida Bar No: 57103

mark.schellhase@gray-robinson.com

EMILY L. PINELESS, ESQ.

Florida Bar No: 115569

Email: emily.pineless@gray-robinson.com

225 NE Mizner Boulevard, Suite 500

Boca Raton, Florida 33432

Telephone: (561) 368-3808

Facsimile: (561) 368-4008

Counsel for Seminole Tribe of Florida

and

KRISTIE HATCHER-BOLIN, ESQ.

Florida Bar No. 521388
kristie.hatcher-bolin@gray-robinson.com
linda.august@gray-robinson.com
Post Office Box 3
Lakeland, Florida 33802-0003
Telephone: (863) 284-2251
Facsimile: (863) 683-7462
Counsel for Seminole Tribe of Florida

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... iii

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT..... ix

TABLE OF CONTENTS x

TABLE OF CITATIONS..... xii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 2

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS..... 5

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 7

ARGUMENT 9

 I. Standard of Review..... 9

 II. The District Court Properly Dismissed All of Appellants’ Claims Against the Seminole Tribe of Florida for Lack of Subject Matter Jurisdiction Based on Tribal Sovereign Immunity 9

 A. Seminole Tribe of Florida is a federally recognized Indian tribe9

 B. As a federally recognized Indian tribe, the Seminole Tribe of Florida is entitled to tribal sovereign immunity 10

 C. The Doctrine of Tribal Sovereign Immunity Applies Even to Alleged Off-Reservation Conduct..... 17

 D. Binding Precedent Establishes That Tribal Sovereign Immunity Is Applicable to a Tort Claim 21

CONCLUSION 26

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 29

TABLE OF CITATIONS

United States Supreme Court

Kiowa Tribe of Okla. v. Mfr. Techs., Inc.,
523 U.S. 751 (1998)..... passim

Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.,
572 U.S. 782 (2014) passim

Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe of Indians,
471 U.S. 759 (1985) 11

Okla. Tax Comm’n v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Okla.,
498 U.S. 505 (1991)..... 10

Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez,
436 U.S. 49 (1978)..... 10

U.S. v. U.S. Fidelity Guar. Co.,
309 U.S. 506 (1940)..... 11

United States Circuit Courts of Appeal

Alabama v. PCI Gaming Auth.,
801 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2015)..... 18

Contour Spa at the Hard Rock, Inc. v. Seminole Tribe of Florida,
692 F.3d 1200 (11th Cir. 2012)..... passim

Fla. Paraplegic, Ass’n, Inc. v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of Fla.,
166 F.3d 1126 (11th Cir. 1999)..... passim

Florida v. Seminole Tribe of Florida,
181 F.3d 1237 (11th Cir. 1999)..... 12, 18

Freemanville Water Sys., Inc. v. Poarch Band of Creek Indians,
563 F.3d 1205 (11th Cir. 2009)..... 11, 18

Furry v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of Fla.,
685 F.3d 1224 (11th Cir. 2012)..... passim

Lawrence v. Dunbar,
919 F.2d 1525 (11th Cir. 1990)..... 16

Makah Indian Tribe v. Verity,
910 F.2d 555 (9th Cir. 1990)..... 25

Sanderlin v. Seminole Tribe of Fla.,
243 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2001)..... 7, 11, 14, 24

Scarfo v. Ginsberg,
175 F.3d 957 (11th Cir. 1999)..... 15

Williams v. Poarch Band of Creek Indians,
839 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2016)..... 11
